

No. 15-606

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MIGUEL ANGEL PENA-RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Colorado Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
PROFESSOR CEDRIC MERLIN POWELL OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE BRANDEIS
SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JUNIS L. BALDON
Counsel of Record
MARK A. FLORES
MILES R. HARRISON
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
400 West Market Street, 32nd Fl.
Louisville, KY 40202-3363
(502) 589-5400
jbaldon@fbtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court has historically invalidated state evidentiary rules that bar a criminal defendant from presenting competent and reliable testimony in order to ensure a fair and impartial trial.....	5
II. The Colorado Supreme Court’s application of Rule 606(b) in this case is inconsistent with this Court’s jurisprudence under the Equal Protection Clause.....	10
A. The statements of Juror H.C. are direct evidence that the jury verdict is a product of racial animus in violation of the Equal Protection Clause	12
B. The Colorado Supreme Court’s asserted interests for its interpretation of Rule 606(b) are not compelling enough to permit the racially tainted jury verdict in this case.....	16
III. The Colorado Supreme Court’s interpretation of Rule 606(b) violates the Due Process Clause because it forecloses any challenge to jury verdicts that are racially tainted and arbitrary.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Colorado Supreme Court’s reading of Rule 606(b) denies criminal defendants due process by permitting jury verdicts motivated by racial animus	22
B. Juror H.C.’s ethnically derogatory statements are direct evidence that the jury verdict against Pena-Rodriguez was tainted by actual bias in violation of the Due Process Clause	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	11, 14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	9, 21
<i>Bush v. Kentucky</i> , 107 U.S. 110 (1883)	10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	15
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1136 (2013)	15
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983)	18
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	5, 6 7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	17
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	5, 7
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1033 (1998)	13
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	11
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	24
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	10
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	7
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	9, 20
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	11, 12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	17
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	11, 18
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	17
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	11, 13, 19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	14
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1880)	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	14
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	13, 15
<i>Paxton v. Ward</i> , 199 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>People v. Eppens</i> , 979 P.2d 14 (Colo. 1999)	8
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002)	8
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	21, 24
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	5, 6
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	12
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	9
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	10
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	21
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	14
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VI	2, 5, 6, 9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Colorado Rule of Evidence 606(b)	<i>passim</i>
Colorado Rule of Evidence 606(b) advisory com- mittee’s comments (2007)	8
Fed. R. Evid. 102	9
Fed. R. Evid. 606 advisory committee’s note (1972).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 606 advisory committee’s note (1974).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda R. Wolin, <i>What Happens in the Jury Room Stays in the Jury Room . . . But Should It?: A Conflict Between the Sixth Amendment and Federal Rule of Evidence 606(B)</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 262 (2012).....	8, 18, 19
Ashok Chandran, Note, <i>Color in the “Black Box”: Addressing Racism in Juror Deliberations</i> , 5 Colum. J. Race & L. 28 (2015).....	8
David E. Bernstein, <i>Lochner v. New York: A Centennial Retrospective</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 1469 (2005).....	21
<i>Racist Juror Misconduct During Deliberations</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1595 (1988)	20
Victor Gold, <i>Juror Competency to Testify That a Verdict Was the Product of Racial Bias</i> , 9 St. John’s J. Legal Comment. 125 (1993).....	19, 21
